OAH 23-2500-40576
MPUC E-017/GS-24-309

STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

FOR THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application of Otter Tail ORDER FOR PREHEARING
Power Company for a Site Permit for the Up CONFERENCE

To 66 MW Solway Solar Project in Beltrami

County, Minnesota

This matter is pending before Administrative Law Judge Suzanne Todnem
pursuant to referral from the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission.

Based upon the files and record of proceedings in this matter, the Administrative
Law Judge issues the following:

ORDER

1. A prehearing conference will be held by video conference using Microsoft
Teams on February 11, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. The proceeding may be accessed via the
following link:

Access link: https://tinyurl.com/SolwaySolarProject
Passcode (if needed): TA9jz2Ju

If any participant experiences technical difficulties and needs to access the
prehearing conference by telephone, the conference may also be accessed by calling
(651) 395-7448 and entering conference code: 294 459 614#.

2. The participants should be prepared to discuss the issues presented in
this matter, the schedule for proceedings, and other preliminary matters.

Dated: February 3, 2025

e i ,ﬂﬂ_
: DNEM
Administrative Law Judge

[215959/1]
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MINNESOTA

OFFICE OF PO Box 64620 [651) 261-7900

ADMINISTRATIVE Saint Paul, MM 55164-0620
HEARINGS ——

February 3, 2025
See Attached Service List
Re: In the Matter of the Application of Otter Tail Power Company for a
Site Permit for the up to 66 MW Solway Solar Project in Beltrami

County, Minnesota

OAH 23-2500-40576
MPUC E-017/GS-24-309

To All Persons on the Attached Service List:

Enclosed and served upon you is the Administrative Law Judge’s ORDER FOR
PREHEARING CONFERNECE in the above-entitled matter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (651) 361-7857,
nichole.sletten@state.mn.us, or via facsimile at (651) 539-0310.

Sincerely,

NICHOLE SLETTEN
Legal Assistant

Enclosure
CcC: Docket Coordinator


mailto:nichole.sletten@state.mn.us

STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PO BOX 64620
600 NORTH ROBERT STREET
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55164

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In the Matter of the Application of Otter Tail OAH Docket No.:

Power Company for a Site Permit for the up 23-2500-40576

to 66 MW Solway Solar Project in Beltrami MPUC E-017/GS-24-309
County, Minnesota

On February 3, 2025, a true and correct copy of the ORDER FOR
PREHEARING CONFERNECE was served by eService, and United States mail, (in the

manner indicated on the attached service list) to the following individuals:
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Alternate View

First Last Delivery Delivery Trade Service
# Name Name Email Organization Agency Address Method Method Secret List Name
1 Christina Brusven cbrusven@fredlaw.com Fredrikson 60 S 6th St  Electronic No 24-
Byron Ste 1500 Service 3090fficial
Minneapolis CC
MN, 55402- Service
4400 List
United
States
2 Generic Commerce commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us Office of the 445 Electronic No 24-
Attorneys Attorney Minnesota  Service 3090fficial
General - Street Suite CcC
Department 1400 Service
of Commerce St. Paul List
MN, 55101
United
States
3 Sharon Ferguson  sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department 85 7th Electronic No 24-
of Commerce Place E Ste Service 3090fficial
280 CC
Saint Paul Service
MN, 55101- List
2198
United
States
4 Molly Leisen mleisen@fredlaw.com Fredrikson & 60 South Electronic No 24-
Byron P.A. Sixth Street Service 3090fficial
Suite 1500 CcC
Minneapolis Service
MN, 55402 List
United
States
5 Matthew Olsen molsen@otpco.com Otter Tail 215 South  Electronic No 24-
Power Cascade Service 3090fficial
Company Street CcC
Fergus Falls Service
MN, 56537 List
United
States
6 Kevin Pranis kpranis@liunagroc.com Laborers' 81 E Little Electronic No 24-
District Canada Service 3090fficial
Council of Road CcC
MN and ND St. Paul Service
MN, 55117 List
United
States
7 Generic Regulatory regulatory_filing_coordinators@otpco.com Otter Tail 215 8. Electronic No 24-
Notice Power Cascade Service 3090fficial
Company Street CC
Fergus Falls Service
MN, 56537 List
United
States
8 Generic Residential residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us Office of the 1400 BRM  Electronic No 24-
Notice Utilities Attorney Tower Service 3090fficial
Division General - 445 CcC
Residential Minnesota Service
Utilities St List
Division St. Paul
MN, 55101-
2131
United
States
9 Michael Riewer mriewer@otpco.com Otter Tail PO Box Electronic No 24-
Power 4496 Service 3090fficial
Company Fergus Falls CcC
MN, 56538- Service
0496 List
United
States
10 Preston Riewer priewer@otpco.com Otter Tail 215 South  Electronic No 24-
Power Cascade St. Service 3090fficial
Company Fergus Falls CC
MN, 56537 Service
United List
States
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First Last
Name Name Email Organization Agency Address

Nathaniel Runke nrunke@local49.org 611 28th St.
NW
Rochester
MN, 55901
United
States

Will Seuffert will.seuffert@state.mn.us Public Utilities 121 7th PIE
Commission  Ste 350
Saint Paul
MN, 55101
United
States

Janet Shaddix jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And 7400
Elling Associates Lyndale Ave
S Ste 190
Richfield
MN, 55423
United
States

Suzanne Todnem suzanne.todnem@state.mn.us Office of 600 Robert
Administrative St N
Hearings PO Box
64620
St. Paul
MN, 55164
United
States

Kim Ward kaward@otpco.com Otter Tail 215 South
Power Cascade
Company Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United
States

https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/service-lists/f116038a-2619-458e-8174-b3ae9a31986a/memberships
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